
BATTING ARRANGED BY AVERAGE 2007 Inns NO Runs HS 100s Avge

1 J. M. Bairstow* St Peter's School, York 8 5 654 168* 3 218.00

2 I. Johnston Trent College 9 6 462 104* 1 154.00

3 J. E. Burke Plymouth College 4 3 151 77* 151.00

4 B. J. Ackland* Queen's College, Taunton 14 4 1144 187* 114.40

5 N. J. Pykett* Lord Williams's School 4 2 222 102* 1 111.00

6 J. E. Raimondo Reed's School 12 6 640 114* 4 106.66

7 C. R. Hemphrey Harvey Grammar School 5 2 315 87 105.00

8 F.Brown Nottingham High School 10 5 474 114* 3 94.80

9 J. W. A..Taylor Shrewsbury School 14 5 848 159 3 94.22

10 S. A. Northeast Harrow School 11 5 540 115 2 90.00

11 G. S. Ballance Harrow School 12 5 628 126 3 89.71

12 A. G. Wakely* Bedford School 12 3 767 150 4 85.22

13 W. H. Hatfield Woodhouse Grove 7 3 337 82* 84.25

14 J. A. Suter Dr Challoner's Grammar School 7 2 412 112* 2 82.40

15 J. C. Todd* Taunton School 8 3 397 125* 1 79.40

16 D. Hurst* Birkenhead School 14 4 760 132 76.00

17 K. Brookes Kirkham Grammar School 5 2 221 62 73.66

18 A. J. Cheyne King Edward VI School, Southampton 10 4 420 119* 1 70.00

19 A. J. Stewart Eastbourne College 11 768 161 4 69.81

20 R. I. Newton* Framlingham College 9 2 481 207* 2 68.71

21 G. R. Tidball* Shebbear College 4 1 204 102 1 68.00

22 G. P. Smith* Oundle School 19 6 884 103 4 68.00

23 B. A. C. Howell* Oratory School 11 2 610 105 1 67.77

24 A. R. Blanchard* Bloxham School 8 2 404 102* 1 67.33

25 E. Morgan Lancing College 11 3 533 150* 3 66.62

26 R. Patel John Lyon School 11 6 333 70* 66.60

27 E. Purdom King's School, Macclesfield 13 1 795 179 3 66.25

28 D. T. G. Leeming* Manchester Grammar School 12 3 593 115 2 65.88

29 G. H. Evans Harrow School 6 3 197 100* 1 65.66

30 M. C. Mintram Dean Close School 6 3 193 65* 64.33

31 J. W. Cooper Taunton School 7 2 321 172* 1 64.20

32 D. M. Housego Oratory School 5 320 179 2 64.00

33 N. D. Pinner Royal Grammar School, Worcester 18 4 893 110* 1 63.78



34 J. A. Cain* Arnold School 9 2 445 115* 2 63.57

35 C. A. Delport Portsmouth Grammar School 8 2 381 120* 1 63.50

36 T. E. Williams Norwich School 11 2 565 117 1 62.77

37 T. R. Carr* Hurstpierpoint College 12 2 619 137 2 61.90

38 R. K. Debenham Taunton School 5 1 247 125 1 61.75

39 J. C. R. West* Magdalen College School, Oxford 12 3 551 111* 1 61.22

40 R. W. Murrall* Repton School 9 3 366 100* 1 61.00

41 O. G. C. Hunt* Fettes College 8 2 364 124 1 60.66

42 S. C. Barrett St John's School, Leatherhead 18 3 910 158* 1 60.66

43 J. J. Turton Lancaster Royal Grammar School 8 3 301 56* 60.20

44 K. Toor John Lyon School 9 2 418 104 1 59.71

45 M. C. Bennett* Cheadle Hulme School 9 1 476 154 1 59.50

46 T. M. Nicoll Highgate School 13 3 593 129 1 59.30

47 M. P. Surry* Felsted School 15 3 706 200* 2 58.83

48 C. Mude Truro School 9 2 411 134 58.71

49 J. N. Parr* Wolverhampton Grammar School 11 2 526 109* 1 58.44

50 S. J. Steel Oratory School 13 1 693 132 3 57.75

51 J. P. Halton Cranleigh School 10 4 346 91 57.66

52 A. W. Sewell* Leys School 8 3 288 101* 1 57.60

53 S. Cheshire Bromsgrove School 13 3 574 81* 57.40

54 N. Hunter Lancing College 11 2 513 120 1 57.00

55 O. T. Pike Charterhouse 14 3 626 136* 3 56.90

56 D. C. A. Newton King's College School, Wimbledon 15 3 680 122* 2 56.66

57 M. M. Banks* Edinburgh Academy 10 1 508 136* 1 56.44

58 A. S. T. West Brentwood School 17 3 783 128 3 55.92

59 C. C. Homewood Royal Grammar School, Guildford 14 4 559 112 1 55.90

60 A. A. Senn* Alleyn's School 11 3 444 102* 1 55.50

61 A. J. Wheater Millfield School 8 1 388 100 1 55.42

62 M. J. Burrows Ellesmere College 4 1 166 77 55.33

63 R. A. Shah Bancroft's School 12 6 330 74* 55.00

64 H. S. Ryatt* Leeds Grammar School 12 3 494 106* 1 54.88

65 E. P. Towner* Cranbrook Grammer School 14 2 656 98 54.66

66 R. A. Whiteley Repton School 9 3 328 92* 54.66

67 H. Riazuddin* Bradfield College 12 1 600 155 3 54.54

68 A. P. Greendale Hymers College 6 1 270 102* 1 54.00



69 M. J. Finzel Eastbourne College 11 2 484 96 53.77

70 S. F. D. McIntyre William Hulme's Grammar School 4 2 107 52* 53.50

71 J. J. White* Rugby School 15 3 638 127* 1 53.16

72 H. F. J. Ashdown King's School, Rochester 7 1 318 115* 1 53.00

73 A. M. Rossington Mill Hill School 10 1 473 119 1 52.55

74 A. Jeyadevan Bancroft's School 15 4 577 93* 52.45

75 T. E. Deighton St John's School, Leatherhead 11 6 262 46 52.40

76 O. J. Wildig Manchester Grammar School 9 3 313 128 2 52.16

77 C. A. R. Esson* Sherborne School 16 3 678 103* 52.15

78 S. C. Meaker Cranleigh School 9 3 312 80 52.00

79 G. D. Coote Stowe School 9 4 259 94 51.80

80 J. R. B. McDougall Manchester Grammar School 7 2 259 78 51.80

81 N. C. Davy Woodhouse Grove 9 2 362 76* 51.71

82 R. T. Bowles Royal Grammar School, Guildford 16 3 672 120* 1 51.69

83 J. P. Smith* Blundell's School 13 2 566 138* 51.45

84 M. E. Bates Lord Wandsworth College 9 2 359 108* 1 51.28

85 J. C. Buttler King's College, Taunton 9 2 358 70* 51.14

86 S. Piper Lord Wandsworth College 8 2 305 85 50.83

87 L. E. Durandt Wellington College 9 1 405 159* 1 50.62

88 T. E. Davey Ipswich School 14 2 606 142* 2 50.50

89 T. W. E. Darby Canford 10 1 454 170 1 50.44

90 A. P. Fullarton Perse School 13 4 452 166 1 50.22

91 A. M. Clark Gresham's School 14 4 502 84 50.20

92 N. D. Jupp Hampton School 7 1 301 89 50.16

93 N. Rose* Nottingham High School 10 501 96 50.10

94 M. Horsley Kingswood School 6 299 84 49.83

95 T. Bevan* Monmouth School 12 2 498 109 49.80

96 C. D. E. O'Kelly* Ampleforth College 11 2 447 112 2 49.66

97 T. J. L. Slater Bradford Grammar School 9 447 159 1 49.66

98 M. L. Shirt Brentwood School 13 5 397 88 49.62

99 J. M. Coe* Perse School 15 3 594 92 49.50

100 R. J. Burns City of London Freemen's School 16 3 642 101 2 49.38

101 R. R. Patel Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 11 3 393 77 49.12

102 M. C. Dring Dean Close School 5 1 196 101* 1 49.00

103 J. Clark Sedbergh 19 4 731 116* 3 48.73



104 W. J. Spencer Harrow School 8 3 243 68* 48.60

105 D. Saul* Loughborough Grammar School 5 243 101 1 48.60

106 J. M. L. Fear* Millfield School 14 672 160 2 48.00

107 J. P. Blakiston Houston Ampleforth College 10 3 333 122 1 47.57

108 A. R. Dodd Dulwich College 12 564 101 1 47.00

109 M. A. Pickles Fettes College 7 3 188 105* 1 47.00

110 J. Hilditch Ardingly College 9 2 327 101* 1 46.71

111 A. M. Armstrong * Lancaster Royal Grammar School 8 3 233 58 46.60

112 C. C. J. Brome Merchiston Castle School 13 4 414 100* 1 46.00

113 M. L. Potter Leicester Grammar School 5 1 184 86* 46.00

114 J. H. C. Jenkins Sherborne School 15 2 596 93 45.84

115 Z. S. Ansari Hampton School 9 1 366 83* 45.75

116 C. Probert Gordonstoun School 9 2 320 135* 1 45.71

117 E. J. H. Eckersley St Benedict's School, Ealing 8 1 320 104* 1 45.71

118 W. M. Tanner Queen's College, Taunton 6 2 182 78* 45.50

119 W. G. R. Vanderspar Eton College 19 3 725 125 2 45.31

120 C. F. D. Morgan Oakham School 15 4 498 113 1 45.27

121 M. Wallace Aldenham School 6 1 226 107 1 45.20

122 C. W. Neill-Hall* Clayesmore School 6 271 80 45.16

123 S. J. Macleod Bancroft's School 12 7 225 40 45.00

124 M. A. Wellings Lancaster Royal Grammar School 10 3 315 62* 45.00

125 A. J. Roberts Millfield School 9 4 224 77* 44.80

126 E. G. C. Young* Wellington College 14 3 492 76 44.72

127 D. B. Roffey* Eltham College 15 3 534 103 1 44.50

128 N. Sharma Victoria College, Jersey 10 5 221 66* 44.20

129 M  Turns* Durham School 10 3 308 119* 1 44.00

130 O. R. Gatting Brighton College 16 701 109 2 43.81

131 D. W. Treglown Norwich School 9 4 219 52* 43.80

132 K. D. Bachuss-Brown Enfield Grammar School 11 1 434 121 1 43.40

133 T. Gatzen Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 9 4 217 101* 1 43.40

134 A. G. Nixon* Bangor Grammar School 7 1 260 69 43.33

135 Z. Watson Clifton College 12 3 390 106* 43.33

136 S. J. W. Scott Silcoates School 12 3 388 109 1 43.11

137 O. J. Stedman King's School, Tynemouth 7 301 124 1 43.00

138 S. Anthony Haileybury School 14 4 429 100* 1 42.90



139 A. Ashok* St Paul's School 13 553 104 1 42.53

140 M. Machan Brighton College 7 1 255 79 42.50

141 S. R. Laing Wells Cathedral School 12 2 424 79* 42.40

142 F. E. H. Willis Ampleforth College 11 2 381 69 42.33

143 T. K. Dalton Woodhouse Grove 11 2 380 144* 42.22

144 Z. D. Harvey Wellingborough School 9 2 294 72 42.00

145 J. R. Lee Bradford Grammar School 10 3 294 78* 42.00

146 J. Leach Shrewsbury School 13 1 502 72* 41.83

147 A. Jabar Chigwell School 10 417 106 1 41.70

148 J. A. Lodwick* Dauntsey's School 10 2 333 60 41.62

149 J. D. Musk King Edward VI College, Stourbridge 7 3 166 45 41.50

150 J. A. Goulding Prior Park College 7 1 249 74 41.50

151 T. R. R. Lewis Winchester College 17 3 581 132* 1 41.50

152 O. J. Hairs Merchiston Castle School 13 1 497 107 1 41.41

153 J. A. Hill* Norwich School 11 3 331 85* 41.37

154 A. Soni* Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 19 5 579 102 1 41.35

155 M. J. Quest* Christ's Hospital 13 1 496 111* 1 41.33

156 R. Winton Nottingham High School 6 1 206 79 41.20

157 R. Cleary Bromsgrove School 8 1 288 104* 1 41.14

158 E. R. Atkins Sherborne School 15 1 576 106 41.14

159 G. A. Adair* Marlborough College 12 491 124 2 40.91

160 J. Chopping Wellingborough School 9 368 106 1 40.88

161 S. R. Waters* Cranleigh School 11 2 365 82* 40.55

162 H. M. Locke* Merchiston Castle School 13 4 365 90* 40.55

163 I. D. Saxelby* Oakham School 13 6 283 84 40.42

164 M. F. Chipperfield Victoria College, Jersey 13 1 485 108* 1 40.41

165 L. P. A. Bax Fettes College 8 2 242 58* 40.33

166 S. D. Meikle Royal Grammar School, Newcastle 9 3 242 85* 40.33

167 G. L. Braithwaite* Shiplake College 12 1 442 155* 1 40.18

168 A  A. Carlin Beechen Cliff School 6 241 92 40.16

169 M. A. S. Syrett Alleyn's School 5 1 160 88 40.00

170 J. J. Cobb Oakham School 16 4 479 112 1 39.91

171 L. A. Vanoli-Salmon St John's School, Leatherhead 17 1 638 98 39.87

172 M. G. Cachia* Strathallan School 7 1 238 62 39.66

173 J. E. Root Worksop College 13 5 317 50* 39.62



174 T. G. J. A. Ullyott* Worksop College 8 3 198 49 39.60

175 S. M. Bedford Lancaster Royal Grammar School 9 4 198 55* 39.60

176 H. Bush Framlingham College 11 1 395 95 39.50

177 Y. A. Tariq Oakham School 16 3 513 88* 39.46

178 T. J. Squire* Harvey Grammar School 10 1 355 127 2 39.44

179 L. Baldwin Dr Challoner's Grammar School 7 2 197 42* 39.40

180 A. F. W. Wilson Brighton College 15 5 393 57* 39.30

181 O. J. Alsop Dauntsey's School 5 1 157 74* 39.25

182 I. R. Jenkins Harrow School 7 1 235 94* 39.16

183 R. Calder Gordonstoun School 14 3 428 66 38.90

184 R. T. Bousfield Giggleswick 13 4 350 63* 38.88

185 R. A. Sachdev* Reed's School 11 4 271 85 38.71

186 C. A. Freese Merchiston Castle School 10 2 309 101* 1 38.62

187 A. M. G. Brock Stewart's Melville College 12 2 386 117* 1 38.60

188 C. R. Jordan Dulwich College 11 424 138 1 38.54

189 J. P. Kilgannon Berkhamsted Collegiate School 13 501 149 2 38.53

190 A. R. Patel Bancroft's School 17 3 539 106* 1 38.50

191 T. A. Rossiter Blundell's School 12 4 308 79* 38.50

192 P. J. V. Wills* Glenalmond College 11 1 385 78 38.50

193 S. P. Latus Hymers College 6 231 102 1 38.50

194 A. D. P. Gravell Ipswich School 13 2 421 105 1 38.27

195 E. J. Waites* King's School, Ely 10 2 305 112* 1 38.12

196 W. A. Tavaré Bristol Grammar School 10 1 343 93* 38.11

197 S. J. Burrett Felsted School 12 3 343 69 38.11

198 J. B. Williams Warwick School 12 3 343 104* 1 38.11

199 T. A. C. Sambrook Berkhamsted Collegiate School 12 7 190 52* 38.00

200 D. J. Petts Durham School 10 2 303 73* 37.87

201 N. D. James King Edward VI School, Southampton 7 3 151 43 37.75

202 A. F. Dyne King's School, Chester 9 5 151 38* 37.75

203 C. M. S. Austin Ardingly College 7 1 225 100* 1 37.50

204 M. J. W. Matheson Stewart's Melville College 9 3 225 91 37.50

205 J. S. Hirst Stowe School 9 1 299 54 37.37

206 J. H. Davey Culford School 10 1 335 106 1 37.22

207 R. L. Chadwick King's College, Taunton 10 4 223 61* 37.16

208 M. Wilkin Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 13 5 297 69 37.12



209 T. B. R. Osborn Culford School 10 1 334 109* 1 37.11

210 K. D. Marmion Christ College Brecon 5 185 81 37.00

211 R. G. Querl Harrow School 10 3 259 79 37.00

212 D. M. Goodwin Dulwich College 15 2 480 115* 1 36.92

213 A. G. W. Ridler Gresham's School 12 6 221 34 36.83

214 R. P. Lyon Stowe School 7 1 221 122* 1 36.83

215 R. Malhotra Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 13 2 405 89* 36.81

216 W. P. J. Walsh Winchester College 18 2 587 86 36.68

217 G. C. Baker Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 5 183 64 36.60

218 S. E. Poole King's School, Worcester 19 5 512 103 36.57

219 B. A. Jefferey Charterhouse 10 365 69 36.50

220 G. E. T. Leadbetter Simon Langton Grammar School 7 1 219 104* 1 36.50

221 B. D. Precious Dulwich College 12 3 327 58 36.33

222 F. J. Bainbridge Ratcliffe College 7 253 76 36.14

223 T. A. Ingram Gresham's School 14 2 433 93 36.08

224 E. J. G. Sharp Blundell's School 10 360 125 36.00

225 S. T. Grugel Merchant Taylors' School, Crosby 10 2 288 48* 36.00

226 C. B. Bennett-Baggs* Uppingham School 13 467 138 1 35.92

227 N. Seager Brighton College 10 3 251 83 35.85

228 O. M. Boon Framlingham College 12 5 251 55 35.85

229 G. H. P. Coles Radley College 12 3 321 70* 35.66

230 T. M. Jewell Bradfield College 12 1 390 121 1 35.45

231 T. J. Lancefield Whitgift School 6 1 177 55* 35.40

232 C. M. Mierkalns Worksop College 13 3 353 51* 35.30

233 J. G. Scarborough Haileybury School 9 2 247 64* 35.28

234 J. W. Barnett Uppingham School 13 1 423 110* 1 35.25

235 N. J. Jones King's School, Tynemouth 6 1 176 78* 35.20

236 O. Flower Royal Grammar School, Worcester 18 1 597 130 1 35.11

237 A.C. Gray Oratory School 11 2 316 80* 35.11

238 S. D. Hester Wycliffe College 9 316 78 35.11

239 K. S. Bansal Worksop College 12 4 280 52* 35.00

240 L. D. Jones Bedford Modern School 7 245 79 35.00

241 R. M. L. Taylor Harrow School 10 3 244 110 1 34.85

242 J. Patel* Emanuel School 5 174 77 34.80

243 G. S. Hooper St Albans School 10 3 243 56 34.71



244 M. A. Walling Lancaster Royal Grammar School 8 2 208 67* 34.66

245 T. G. Wilkinson Canford 10 2 277 71 34.62

246 M. E. Walsh* Dover College 7 1 207 56 34.50

247 A. D. Penn* King's College, Taunton 10 345 91 34.50

248 A. C. D. Smith Reigate Grammar School 9 3 207 54 34.50

249 R. Stafford Perse School 10 4 207 46* 34.50

250 S. W. Voller Hurstpierpoint College 10 343 75 34.30

251 H. C. R. Wolrige Gordon Stowe School 9 2 240 61 34.28

252 H. E. Weale* Tiffin School 13 4 308 65 34.22

253 W. A. Limb Simon Langton Grammar School 6 1 171 66 34.20

254 F. Hoolahan Portsmouth Grammar School 12 2 342 102* 1 34.20

255 C. G. Tupper Dean Close School 8 1 239 58 34.14

256 N. J. Viljoen Leys School 8 1 239 68 34.14

257 G. M. Harper Harrow School 11 1 341 71 34.10

258 O. B. Richards Dr Challoner's Grammar School 8 272 78 34.00

259 L. Gwynne King's School, Worcester 18 4 476 74 34.00

260 F. R. J. Coleman Strathallan School 7 238 69 34.00

261 A. D. Griffiths St Paul's School 13 441 76 33.92

262 J. E. Corbett Merchant Taylors' School, Northwood 7 1 203 52 33.83

263 M. A. Craigs Royal Grammar School, Newcastle 14 3 370 71 33.63

264 J. H. Field Sutton Valence School 8 1 269 120* 1 38.42

265 H. M. Carlton Leys School 8 2 201 54* 33.50

266 G. C. Watmore Cheadle Hulme School 10 1 301 64 33.44

267 D. R. Young Royal Grammar School, Newcastle 10 2 266 66 33.25

268 D. M. Reading Taunton School 7 2 166 58* 33.20

269 S. Burge* St John's School, Leatherhead 16 4 397 64 33.08

270 N. F. Latham Gordonstoun School 7 231 72 33.00

271 C. Sain Ley Berry Grey Magdalen College School, Oxford 7 2 165 58* 33.00

272 M. Pozerskis* Leicester Grammar School 5 164 62 32.80

273 J. W. B. Hepworth St Peter's School, York 16 3 426 66 32.76

274 M. S. Kilbey Chislehurst and Sidcup Grammar School 5 1 131 45 32.75

275 L. Chadwick Queen Elizabeth Grammar School, Wakefield 7 229 66 32.71

276 D. Farrell Queen Elizabeth Grammar School, Wakefield 5 163 71 32.60

277 J. B. Sole Glenalmond College 9 2 228 64 32.57

278 C. J. Haggett Millfield School 13 1 390 84 32.50



279 R. Stone Aldenham School 8 1 227 101 1 32.42

280 A. S. Sangha Eton College 13 421 106 1 32.38

281 N. Penfold Royal Grammar School, Newcastle 12 1 356 132* 1 32.36

282 D. W. Rice Leys School 6 194 82 32.33

283 E. E. Brock Oratory School 11 3 258 83* 32.25

284 T. J. Foyle Dauntsey's School 11 1 322 125* 1 32.20

285 J. J. Warr Elizabeth College, Guernsey 12 2 322 114* 1 32.20

286 R. Noach Haileybury School 13 3 322 52 32.20

287 P. Webb Shiplake College 11 1 322 103 1 32.20

288 A. T. Platts Manchester Grammar School 6 1 161 60* 32.20

289 C. S. C. Hunt Fettes College 7 1 193 67* 32.16

290 P. A. Raikes Sedbergh 19 2 545 87* 32.05

291 W. F. McKegney King's College, Taunton 8 2 192 44 32.00

292 T. E. Good* Trent College 9 1 256 88 32.00

293 J.Kalsi West Buckland School 8 2 192 46 32.00

294 T. W. Bryant King's School, Worcester 17 5 383 77 31.91

295 A. R. D. Wilson Marlborough College 12 2 319 125 1 31.90

296 O. P. B. Durell Tonbridge School 16 510 91 31.87

297 T. D. Livesey Trent College 12 3 286 80 31.77

298 M. A. S. Lawrence Eltham College 13 1 381 83 31.75

299 R. C. Fisher Wycliffe College 8 254 78 31.75

300 M. W. Humphreys King's School, Worcester 11 4 222 54 31.71

301 G. H. Slade Woodbridge School 6 190 88 31.66

302 H. J. C. Longden Lancing College 12 1 348 84 31.63

303 O. Ahmed Royal Grammar School, Colchester 13 2 348 79* 31.63

304 A. J. Robinson Trent College 8 1 221 100* 1 31.57

305 S. G. Street* Bryanston School 9 284 72 31.55

306 T. J. Davidson Giggleswick 13 1 378 94 31.50

307 I. H. Hobson Eton College 19 2 535 86* 31.47

308 G. R. J. Phillips Woodhouse Grove 10 1 283 71 31.44

309 W. F. C. Newman King's School, Canterbury 12 2 314 66* 31.40

310 K. Sivakumaran* Dulwich College 14 3 345 111 1 31.36

311  C. P. Foreman* Brighton College 14 2 376 75 31.33

312 R. Boulton Duke of York's Royal Military School 9 2 219 88* 31.28

313 W. S. Jones Harrow School 11 3 250 64 31.25



314 S. G. Rivers Reigate Grammar School 12 2 312 69 31.20

315 L. T. E. Armstrong Merchant Taylors' School, Crosby 10 2 249 89* 31.12

316 H. B. Humphreys Prior Park College 11 3 249 51 31.12

317 A. S. Bird Bedford School 13 2 342 101* 1 31.09

318 T. J. Sutton Clayesmore School 6 1 155 53 31.00

319 E. C. R. Dixon Warwick School 8 2 186 47* 31.00

320 G. G. Paterson* Gordonstoun School 12 1 340 86 30.90

321 N. J. Lindley Woodhouse Grove 12 2 308 173 30.80

322 S. Weir St John's School, Leatherhead 15 2 400 77 30.76

323 J. A. Bakelmun Bishop's Stortford College 7 215 118 1 30.71

324 R. M. Ashton Cranleigh School 8 2 184 44* 30.66

325 H. A. F. Beavan Rugby School 12 1 337 106* 1 30.63

326 S. J. Smith Blundell's School 13 3 306 81 30.60

327 S. W. Billings Haileybury School 12 367 95 30.58

328 N. D. C. Brand Highgate School 16 2 428 101 1 30.57

329 R. Lampier Emanuel School 9 3 183 77* 30.50

330 S. J. J. Biker Ampleforth College 7 1 183 84* 30.50

331 T. J. Poynton Repton School 10 1 274 105 1 30.44

332 J. Cheshire Portsmouth Grammar School 7 2 152 83 30.40

333 J. R. Hutton Merchiston Castle School 10 2 243 103 1 30.37

334 J. M. D. North* Radley College 12 2 303 61 30.30

335 Z. B. Callan-Rushe Bangor Grammar School 16 3 393 100* 1 30.23

336 W. J. A. Kellett Bloxham School 6 1 151 70* 30.20

337 H. E. Williams Shiplake College 10 5 151 61 30.20

338 R. G. Coughtrie* Royal Grammar School, Newcastle 6 181 80 30.16

339 A. Ockwell Kingswood School 7 1 181 78 30.16

340 H. B. Pyrgos Bryanston School 9 2 211 71 30.14

341 B. M. Foulkes Canford 9 1 241 78 30.12

342 B. R. Trembath Bristol Grammar School 7 2 150 63* 30.00

343 T. C. Bellis King's School, Chester 6 1 150 59 30.00

344 S. J. Edmed* King's School, Rochester 9 3 180 57 30.00

345 T. A. Longley* King's School, Worcester 19 3 480 54 30.00

346 B. A. Rubio Lord Wandsworth College 9 1 240 62 30.00

347 J. S. Reynolds St Albans School 12 1 330 98* 30.00

348 W. G. O. Irving Reigate Grammar School 14 1 390 96 30.00



349 S. J. de la Haye Victoria College, Jersey 11 330 117 1 30.00

350 A. N. Holmes* King's School, Canterbury 12 359 74 29.91

351 H. M. Eades Norwich School 7 1 178 102* 1 29.66

352 R. W. D. Bremner Royal Grammar School, Newcastle 8 2 178 45* 29.66

353 L. N. Elwiss Wolverhampton Grammar School 12 1 326 79 29.63

354 C. R. G. Vernon Sutton Valence School 8 237 84 29.62

355 J. Webb Bromsgrove School 12 3 266 60 29.55

356 C. P. Barrell* Enfield Grammar School 8 2 177 48 29.50

357 F. R. Currell* Bristol Grammar School 14 1 383 100 1 29.46

358 S. Gregory Solihull School 14 1 382 116 1 29.38

359 P. D. Neale King Edward's School, Birmingham 10 2 235 78 29.37

360 D. M. Muldoon Lancing College 10 2 235 97 29.37

361 S. Cox* Sevenoaks School 14 5 264 55* 29.33

362 T. S. Winslade* Whitgift School 9 2 205 72* 29.28

363 M. D. Higgs Lord Williams's School 5 1 117 50* 29.25

364 J. R. H. Ivory Radley College 12 2 292 57 29.20

365 R. G. Willson Caterham School 13 2 321 116* 1 29.18

366 J. J. Roy Whitgift School 10 291 69 29.10

367 T. A. J. Raper Shiplake College 12 2 291 75 29.10

368 J. D. H.  Hong Ardingly College 9 3 174 34 29.00

369 A. J. Field* Kingswood School 9 261 69 29.00

370 E. Langham Reed's School 8 1 203 62 29.00

371 A. P. Thornely Brighton College 16 2 405 116* 28.92

372 H. N. Kelly Taunton School 8 231 50 28.87

373 S. M. Holdsworth Sedbergh 10 2 231 101* 1 28.87

374 C. J. Whitworth Elizabeth College, Guernsey 7 202 112 1 28.85

375 T. J. Crump Cranleigh School 7 1 173 37* 28.83

376 E. Fremlin-Key* St Edward's School, Oxford 17 2 432 79* 28.80

377 T. S. Peet St Peter's School, York 16 2 403 70* 28.78

378 O. H. Woodgate Framlingham College 12 3 259 46 28.77

379 J. A. Shackleton* Cheltenham College 14 402 118 1 28.71

380 R. Carter* Haileybury School 15 3 343 89 28.58

381 D. J. K. Bell* Sedbergh 14 2 343 81 28.58

382 J-H. D. Johnson Radley College 7 200 58 28.57

383 P. C. Steadman St Peter's School, York 17 1 457 80 28.56



384 B. Busfield Queen Elizabeth Grammar School, Wakefield 8 228 65 28.50

385 C. S. G. Cooke Sherborne School 14 3 313 61 28.45

386 W. R. Jackson* Sutton Valence School 10 284 59 28.40

387 R. L. Jenkins Millfield School 11 312 103 1 28.36

388 C. J. C. Connor Bradford Grammar School 10 282 105 1 28.20

389 T. C. Eysele Lord Wandsworth College 8 225 48 28.12

390 J. R. Barnes Monkton Combe 13 3 280 63 28.00

391 C. H. Portz Winchester College 16 1 420 67 28.00

392 C. J. Morgan Portsmouth Grammar School 10 1 251 60 27.88

393 B. J. P. Mhlanga Stamford School 10 2 223 53* 27.87

394 S. M. Knott King Edward VI School, Southampton 7 195 62 27.85

395 J. Broome Shiplake College 8 1 195 59 27.85

396 T. W. Small Bishop's Stortford College 6 167 78 27.83

397 L. S. F. Andre Bloxham School 9 3 167 54* 27.83

398 M. H. Delamain Cheltenham College 12 3 250 54* 27.77

399 A. S. Baskerville Alleyn's School 10 2 222 79* 27.75

400 J. R. Biddle Kimbolton School 20 2 497 77 27.61

401 C. M. C. Godfrey Ardingly College 7 1 165 38 27.50

402 C. T. Ridley* Canford 10 2 220 51* 27.50

403 M. Green Harvey Grammar School 8 2 165 50 27.50

404 J. N. Robinson St Edward's School, Oxford 17 3 385 69 27.50

405 A. Patel Eltham College 14 5 247 32* 27.44

406 A. C. Balloch Kimbolton School 18 4 384 67 27.42

407 N. C. Hodgson Portsmouth Grammar School 9 1 219 66 27.37

408 N. A. T. Watkins Abingdon School 9 1 219 61 27.37

409 L. O. Rowland St Paul's School 7 1 164 54* 27.33

410 M. J. Pimlott Sedbergh 17 4 355 58* 27.30

411 O. L. Smith Eastbourne College 10 3 190 60 27.14

412 N. Allen* Stowe School 9 244 90 27.11

413 R. Joshi John Lyon School 12 2 271 51* 27.10

414 M. Luxford Lord Williams's School 5 135 79 27.00

415 C. Hinchliffe* Eastbourne College 11 297 124 1 27.00

416 J. R. Billings Epsom College 11 297 65 27.00

417 B. M. D. Matthews Monmouth School 10 1 242 114* 26.88

418 A. J. Davidson St Edward's School, Oxford 10 2 215 51 26.87



419 W. J. Webster King's College, Taunton 8 1 187 67 26.71

420 N. S. Ghanitiwala St Paul's School 10 3 187 33 26.71

421 J. Poole Colfe's School 11 1 267 51 26.70

422 P. D. Heads Bedford Modern School 6 160 49 26.66

423 W. D. Chilcott King's School, Canterbury 10 3 186 68 26.57

424 C. E. Gallagher Powell Alleyn's School 9 1 212 79 26.50

425 E. J. Sutton Royal Grammar School, Guildford 11 1 265 122* 1 26.50

426 T. W. Dowdeswell Rugby School 14 4 265 71* 26.50

427 N. G. R. Cooper Royal Grammar School, Guildford 7 1 159 65 26.50

428 W. L. Vignoles University College School 8 2 159 55* 26.50

429 D. D. Ranatunga Dulwich College 15 2 344 58 26.46

430 R. M. Cunliffe Bristol Grammar School 13 2 291 77 26.45

431 A. K. Patel Loughborough Grammar School 6 158 57 26.33

432 T. J. Ravenscroft Elizabeth College, Guernsey 8 2 158 63* 26.33

433 A. J. Campbell Gresham's School 13 1 316 78 26.33

434 G. S. Dhami* John Lyon School 6 158 64 26.33

435 C. R. A. Hayter Warwick School 11 2 237 40 26.33

436 O. Ekers Felsted School 13 1 315 69 26.25

437 A. S. Jones King Edward VI School, Southampton 10 1 236 65 26.22

438 B. E. Lyons Sherborne School 14 4 262 42 26.20

439 L. Kennedy King's School, Macclesfield 13 1 313 73 26.08

440 R. Murray Stamford School 8 2 156 63* 26.00

441 D. T. Wilson Haileybury School 13 1 310 84* 25.83

442 O. Pyne Taunton School 6 155 72 25.83

443 R. A. Milligan Rugby School 9 1 206 76 25.75

444 N. J. Cole St George's College, Weybridge 15 1 360 67* 25.71

445 J. S. Parker Sevenoaks School 12 2 257 44 25.70

446 T. Brain Royal Grammar School, Worcester 18 2 411 76 25.68

447 J. E. G. G. Stanton Radley College 10 4 154 35 25.66

448 H. D. Jones* Caterham School 9 2 179 86* 25.57

449 C. Pickles Queen Elizabeth Grammar School, Wakefield 7 179 80 25.57

450 C. T. W. Childs Cranleigh School 9 1 204 51 25.50

451 W. S. A. Weller Felsted School 9 3 153 52* 25.50

452 G. Lane Leeds Grammar School 10 255 119 1 25.50

453 J. G. Williams Blundell's School 10 1 229 115 25.44



454 F. C. A. Taylor Oakham School 17 2 381 68* 25.40

455 C. S. Trigg Tonbridge School 16 3 330 61 25.38

456 J. M. Harris Clifton College 9 228 67 25.33

457 J. R. Morrison Prior Park College 9 228 51 25.33

458 D. Majeed Chigwell School 10 1 227 53 25.22

459 C. J. Blake* King's School, Chester 9 227 57 25.22

460 M. S. Weston Perse School 12 3 227 53 25.22

461 A. J. Hope Stockport Grammar 8 2 151 48* 25.16

462 A. J. Burton Dover College 6 151 51 25.16

463 M.Harinath Tiffin School 13 7 151 40* 25.16

464 S. W. Jones Bedford Modern School 7 175 65 25.00

465 C  F. Mackenzie Beechen Cliff School 8 1 175 70 25.00

466 K-U. Koch Cheadle Hulme School 10 1 225 51 25.00

467 K. V. Morjaria Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 11 5 150 42* 25.00

468 S. Le Marchand King's School, Worcester 11 2 225 74 25.00

469 S. J. Dewes Monkton Combe 13 1 300 112* 1 25.00

470 W.J. R. Nicoll Highgate School 15 3 299 76 24.91

471 R. C. Nicholls* Woodbridge School 7 174 107 24.85

472 D. J. Haley Sevenoaks School 13 323 73 24.84

473 A. Hassan* King Edward V11 and Queen Mary School 15 2 322 74 24.76

474 A. Clarke Birkenhead School 13 1 297 24.75

475 T. F. Galvin* Chigwell School 10 2 198 55 24.75

476 T. M. Kirk Elizabeth College, Guernsey 9 1 198 58 24.75

477 M.P.  Foakes Royal Grammar School, Colchester 12 297 73 24.75

478 L. Wisdom* Ardingly College 9 222 58 24.66

479 D. C. Walker* Queen Elizabeths Hospital 7 172 84 24.57

480 H. J. Newman Bromsgrove School 10 1 221 45 24.55

481 D. R. Bland Queen's College, Taunton 14 4 245 51* 24.50

482 J. Blondel Duke of York's Royal Military School 10 1 220 81 24.44

483 M. K. Witting Shiplake College 10 3 171 93* 24.42

484 K. Whiteley Giggleswick 13 1 293 69 24.41

485 N. Chaudhry Whitgift School 8 195 91 24.37

486 O. B. S. Haddock* Berkhamsted Collegiate School 13 316 63 24.30

487 H. Khan Felsted School 15 364 73 24.26

488 R. C. Taylor Bryanston School 9 1 194 39 24.25



489 T. M. Akehurst Royal Grammar School, Newcastle 13 1 289 68 24.08

490 B. J. Geiringer Tiffin School 13 1 289 84 24.08

491 C. T. Boon Brentwood School 14 2 289 138* 1 24.08

492 K. Ayub Bradford Grammar School 8 192 64 24.00

493 O. C. M. Priestman Eastbourne College 11 2 216 75 24.00

494 C. Kroeger Warwick School 12 2 240 57 24.00

495 J. W. K. Booth St Benedict's School, Ealing 15 1 335 61 23.92

496 B. M. L. Mason Cheltenham College 13 3 239 46 23.90

497 M. Hemy Ipswich School 13 3 239 55* 23.90

498 N. J. Gardner Magdalen College School, Oxford 9 1 191 75 23.87

499 A. F. Crawford* Glasgow Academy 8 1 167 111* 23.85

500 D. Smith Lancaster Royal Grammar School 9 1 190 81 23.75

501 M. W. Assiter Glenalmond College 12 285 115 1 23.75

502 M. T. Soffair Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 18 3 356 65 23.73

503 J. A. F. Hall Charterhouse 13 2 261 88* 23.72

504 P. M. P. Eckersley* Eton College 21 1 474 101 1 23.70

505 J. T. R. Collins* Warwick School 13 1 284 74* 23.66

506 A. Sheikh Emanuel School 6 142 51 23.66

507 T. A. G. Smith Ratcliffe College 8 189 75 23.62

508 T. J. Gore King's School, Rochester 9 1 189 54 23.62

509 A. Hines-Green* Westminster School 12 4 189 48* 23.62

510 P. Chand-Bajpai Forest School 11 1 236 49 23.60

511 F. S. Khan* Bancroft's School 15 3 283 53* 23.58

512 B. K. Jones Gresham's School 13 1 283 40 23.58

513 T. J. Griffin Sutton Valence School 10 2 188 78* 23.50

514 R. M. Tanna Christ's College, Finchley 7 1 141 70 23.50

515 A. J. N. Crombie West Buckland School 9 211 56 23.44

516 M. W. A. Hawkins St George's College, Weybridge 9 211 68 23.44

517 D. J. D. Hart* Prior Park College 9 211 53 23.44

518 H. R. Beeston Tiffin School 13 1 281 73 23.41

519 C. Cameron Enfield Grammar School 9 1 187 54 23.37

520 R. Clayton Colfe's School 12 280 38 23.33

521 T. G. Austin Warwick School 8 1 163 56 23.28

522 J. M. C. Leck Caterham School 14 326 55 23.28

523 M. N. Kiyani Forest School 13 3 232 65 23.20



524 J. M. N. Stevens Berkhamsted Collegiate School 11 254 94 23.09

525 J. P. Lee Culford School 12 277 62 23.08

526 C. P. J. Wootton Cheltenham College 12 1 253 57 23.00

527  R. M. Grant* St Benedict's School, Ealing 14 1 298 60* 22.92

528 O. J. R. Trace Alleyn's School 11 1 229 63 22.90

529 J. T. Parrack King's College School, Wimbledon 12 2 229 87 22.90

530 P. J. Spraggs Framlingham College 10 1 206 77* 22.88

531 N. J. M. Ball* King Edward VI School, Southampton 9 206 48 22.88

532 C. J. Raveney Judd School 10 3 160 45 22.85

533 L.Openshaw West Buckland School 9 2 160 62* 22.85

534 B. Chilcott Gordonstoun School 13 3 228 50 22.80

535 S. E. Warwick Monmouth School 10 228 124 22.80

536 T. J. Recaldin Culford School 12 273 59 22.75

537 E. W. Nation Brentwood School 13 2 249 67* 22.63

538 M. C. Hutchinson Chigwell School 10 2 181 51* 22.62

539 J. Y. Anthony Haileybury School 10 2 181 64* 22.62

540 D. L. Christopher King Edward's School, Birmingham 10 1 203 66 22.55

541 R. J.  McKay* University College School 12 3 202 40 22.44

542 R. L. Hudson Arnold School 8 1 157 41 22.42

543 C. A. M. Walker Clifton College 10 224 56 22.40

544 H. G. S. Bailey Radley College 11 1 224 69* 22.40

545 D. M. Sproul Royal Grammar School, Worcester 17 3 313 60 22.35

546 E. J. A. Lowe Wellington College 13 1 268 55* 22.33

547 N. A. Little King Edward V11 and Queen Mary School 14 1 290 81* 22.30

548 R. McGlashan Durham School 11 1 223 57 22.30

549 C. A. H. Reed St Albans School 8 1 156 71 22.28

550 A. J. M. Long Caterham School 11 2 200 69 22.22

551 J. C. Thompson Tonbridge School 10 1 200 51* 22.22

552 H. H. Hill Tonbridge School 16 1 333 75 22.20

553 E. C. Bullock Manchester Grammar School 11 244 48 22.18

554 W. G. L. Sandbach Cheltenham College 14 1 288 70 22.15

555 S. W. R. Bos* Lancing College 13 288 66 22.15

556 A. R. J. Gilmore King's School, Canterbury 10 221 54 22.10

557 C. D. Clinton* Charterhouse 15 3 265 56* 22.08

558 J. E. Reynolds* St George's College, Weybridge 13 1 264 71 22.00



559 A. D. J. Kennedy Magdalen College School, Oxford 10 2 176 76 22.00

560 F. Daeche Marshall Mill Hill School 12 1 241 93 21.90

561 J. R. Borg Victoria College, Jersey 12 2 219 59* 21.90

562 J. N. Fleming Mill Hill School 10 2 175 36 21.87

563 A. Rivers Reigate Grammar School 9 1 175 38 21.87

564 M. A. Bassett Christ's Hospital 12 1 240 78* 21.81

565 E. J. Morrison Uppingham School 13 3 218 65* 21.80

566 M. E. Daley Cranbrook Grammer School 11 1 218 51 21.80

567 A. N. J. Pearce Hurstpierpoint College 10 218 87 21.80

568 M. J. A. Cooper King Edward V11 and Queen Mary School 16 3 283 59* 21.76

569 W. T. Kerr-Dineen St Edward's School, Oxford 16 2 304 86 21.71

570 B. J. Reece Royal Grammar School, Colchester 12 1 238 73 21.63

571 A. G. Fielder* Clifton College 8 173 74 21.62

572 D. Wall Bromsgrove School 11 1 216 73 21.60

573 W. A. Mahoney* Judd School 10 216 107* 1 21.60

574 K. D. R. King King Edward V11 and Queen Mary School 15 1 302 92 21.57

575 S. Powell Perse School 11 3 172 52 21.50

576 S. J. Baldwin Forest School 13 1 258 72 21.50

577 C. J. Sayner Silcoates School 14 1 279 81 21.46

578 J. R. Virgo Clifton College 11 2 192 68* 21.33

579 G. P. Duhig Reigate Grammar School 10 213 47 21.30

580 W. A. Sennett Bradfield College 12 255 62 21.25

581 J. M. Kettleborough Bedford School 10 1 191 55* 21.22

582 H. C. O. McDowell Blundell's School 12 1 233 64 21.18

583 J. A. Allen Marlborough College 12 254 67 21.16

584 M. J. Geggus* Brentwood School 14 296 81 21.14

585 J. P. Baber Duke of York's Royal Military School 10 2 169 49 21.12

586 A. S. Mhajan John Lyon School 9 1 169 47 21.12

587 H. Hussain King Edward's School, Birmingham 9 1 169 44 21.12

588 O. R. Cudmore Cheltenham College 14 1 274 43 21.07

589 J. R. E. Scattergood St Peter's School, York 11 2 189 50 21.00

590 J. A. Austin Brighton College 10 2 168 32 21.00

591 A. J. O'Mahoney Hampton School 11 231 53 21.00

592 A. Murthy John Lyon School 12 252 60 21.00

593 H. Patel* Reigate Grammar School 14 2 251 38 20.91



594 D. M. Neale* King Edward's School, Birmingham 12 250 70 20.83

595 J. Brighouse* Truro School 9 1 166 46 20.75

596 S. A. Lambert Kimbolton School 19 394 59 20.73

597 J. E. Faulkner Cranbrook Grammer School 13 1 248 68 20.66

598 L. T. J. Coppeard Forest School 12 1 227 53 20.63

599 N. L. Spear Monkton Combe 11 1 206 51 20.60

600 J. O. Launchbury Christ's Hospital 12 247 70 20.58

601 B. J. Slack Stamford School 9 185 54 20.55

602 A. P. Blair Edinburgh Academy 10 1 185 49 20.55

603 W. R. Soutar* Tonbridge School 11 3 164 42 20.50

604 M. G. H. Page* Epsom College 11 225 72 20.45

605 J. Howie Ardingly College 9 184 61 20.44

606 L. D. Groves Royal Grammar School, Colchester 12 1 224 48 20.36

607 E. Livett* Colfe's School 13 264 32 20.30

608 J. P. Needham Stockport Grammar 8 162 71 20.25

609 M. N. Hanley Victoria College, Jersey 10 2 162 39 20.25

610 S. M. Ditchfield Stewart's Melville College 12 243 54 20.25

611 M. Mckeever Shrewsbury School 12 2 202 32* 20.20

612 A. M. Smart Glasgow Academy 8 1 141 44* 20.14

613 E. H. de Moraville Marlborough College 12 1 221 64 20.09

614 T. J. Hoolahan St Paul's School 13 1 241 48 20.08

615 W. Epsom* Stamford School 9 180 62 20.00

616 R. F. Stevens Reigate Grammar School 15 3 240 54 20.00

617 R. T. Wilbur* Rossall School 9 179 51 19.88

618 D. M. Fagan Worksop College 10 2 159 29* 19.87

619 H. T. R. Booth St Peter's School, York 11 3 158 64 19.75

620 K. M. Patel Bedford School 10 2 158 57 19.75

621 N. M. Bissessar St George's College, Weybridge 16 1 294 65 19.60

622 A. D. J. Edgell Lancing College 11 1 196 58 19.60

623 I. J. Pearce Bryanston School 11 2 176 62 19.55

624 J. Patel King's College School, Wimbledon 13 1 234 68 19.50

625 G. W. Jolliffe King Edward V11 and Queen Mary School 13 251 73 19.30

626 E. Cooper Royal Grammar School, Guildford 11 1 193 65 19.30

627 M. J. Wells Arnold School 9 1 154 57* 19.25

628 A. Murphy Birkenhead School 11 211 19.18



629 I. J. Stobbs Royal Grammar School, Colchester 11 211 45 19.18

630 T. P. G. Huws Kingswood School 9 172 52 19.11

631 H. G. E. Guy St John's School, Leatherhead 12 2 191 84* 19.10

632 J. A. M. Duguid Stewart's Melville College 12 229 58 19.08

633 J. W. Lord Bedford Modern School 8 152 47 19.00

634 B. H. A. Walker Christ's Hospital 12 1 209 68* 19.00

635 H. R. Wardley Sevenoaks School 13 246 51 18.92

636 D. Pearce Bryanston School 11 1 189 50 18.90

637 S. T. Harper- Horn Brentwood School 10 2 151 86 18.87

638 A. J. M. Cook Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 11 3 151 28* 18.87

639 A. J. D. Scott Westminster School 14 1 245 48 18.84

640 C. D. Watson St George's College, Weybridge 11 3 150 50* 18.75

641 A. R. Drake* Royal Grammar School, Guildford 12 1 206 44 18.72

642 T. R. Phillips Berkhamsted Collegiate School 13 242 42 18.61

643 A. K. Kimber King's School, Macclesfield 10 186 62 18.60

644 J. J. Whitehead Judd School 9 167 44 18.55

645 T. Gwynne King's School, Worcester 13 2 204 64* 18.54

646 R. H. Goldsbrough St John's School, Leatherhead 10 1 166 56* 18.44

647 G. J. Tiley Clifton College 10 184 48 18.40

648 J. J. W. Anderson Framlingham College 12 2 184 37* 18.40

649 W. R. Cleaver Durham School 11 202 58 18.36

650 J. J. Walkinshaw Sedbergh 14 2 220 39 18.33

651 A. Lee Birkenhead School 11 1 183 18.30

652 C.  C.  Davies St Benedict's School, Ealing 12 2 183 54* 18.30

653 D. A. T. Wright St Benedict's School, Ealing 12 219 57 18.25

654 A. J. Rankine Westminster School 15 273 68 18.20

655 J. D. Clark Elizabeth College, Guernsey 10 182 60 18.20

656 M. J. Walsh King's School, Macclesfield 13 236 64 18.15

657 J. Stock Brentwood School 12 3 161 43* 17.88

658 T. P Forster Sedbergh 18 1 303 56 17.82

659 M. H. Hamblin Berkhamsted Collegiate School 11 196 65 17.81

660 W. G. Thompson Elizabeth College, Guernsey 11 195 65 17.72

661 M. M. Abbas Eltham College 16 1 265 56 17.66

662 S. R. A. Cheetham* Winchester College 15 2 229 35 17.61

663 A. J. Barnes Prior Park College 10 176 61 17.60



664 B. J. Davidson Caterham School 12 211 49 17.58

665 S. P. Slabbert Dean Close School 12 211 46 17.58

666 T. M. Watson Bradford Grammar School 10 175 55 17.50

667 J. A. Botros Eton College 17 1 280 58* 17.50

668 M. J. Borthwick* High School of Glasgow 8 140 54 17.50

669 H. G. Spurrier Oundle School 10 1 157 49 17.44

670 R. T. Osmond Oundle School 18 1 295 74* 17.35

671 D. K. Smith St George's College, Weybridge 13 1 208 59 17.33

672 J. J. Payne Tonbridge School 15 259 73 17.26

673 D. M. J. Speed University College School 13 3 172 34* 17.20

674 D. A. C. Jayawardena St Albans School 12 1 189 42* 17.18

675 J. Kyte Reigate Grammar School 15 2 223 39 17.15

676 A. Bhogal Leeds Grammar School 11 2 154 41* 17.11

677 W. E. Stamper* Giggleswick 12 1 188 38 17.09

678 P. G. Baker Queen's College, Taunton 11 2 153 61 17.00

679 J. S. O'Neill Berkhamsted Collegiate School 11 2 153 26 17.00

680 J. L. Parker Bangor Grammar School 14 3 186 35* 16.90

681 J. P. Barratt* King's School, Macclesfield 12 2 169 53* 16.90

682 L. G. Jenkins Haberdashers' Aske's Boys' School 11 2 152 49 16.88

683 G. Adolphus Charterhouse 11 1 168 58 16.80

684 D. Thurmott Kimbolton School 16 1 252 66* 16.80

685 A. J. N. Edgell Lancing College 15 1 235 72 16.78

686 J. N. Baker City of London Freemen's School 15 2 218 73 16.76

687 T. J. Lynam St George's College, Weybridge 13 2 184 28* 16.72

688 B. Knights-Johnson* Dean Close School 10 1 150 48 16.66

689 G. R. Clarke King's College School, Wimbledon 14 233 52 16.64

690 A. M. Portz Winchester College 15 3 199 33* 16.58

691 D. C. Wynne-Griffith Radley College 13 1 198 35 16.50

692 S. Kumar Bedford School 10 163 64 16.30

693 J. S. Thompson Hurstpierpoint College 13 2 178 36 16.18

694 R. T. H. Prentice Eton College 11 1 161 32* 16.10

695 A. C. Fisken Westminster School 12 1 176 38* 16.00

696 P. W. G. McCallister Bangor Grammar School 14 224 96 16.00

697 M. Chhibber Highgate School 15 2 208 45 16.00

698 R. D. Leather St Albans School 11 176 48 16.00



699 H. S. A. Burn Pocklington School 11 175 77 15.90

700 M. S. Nixon Bangor Grammar School 11 174 37 15.81

701 J. J. Waller* Forest School 15 236 41 15.73

702 R. J. Perry Silcoates School 13 204 45 15.69

703 C. Dormehl Monkton Combe 13 1 187 42 15.58

704 D. Keyte Reigate Grammar School 17 2 233 38* 15.53

705 N. R. Orssich Marlborough College 13 1 186 68 15.50

706 A. P. Barton Uppingham School 13 1 185 58 15.41

707 J. F. D. Mendelssohn Radley College 12 2 154 33 15.40

708 G. M. Laing* Wells Cathedral School 12 184 42 15.33

709 W. E. L. Hopton Eton College 17 1 245 81* 15.31

710 S. Roberts Kimbolton School 21 1 306 54 15.30

711 R. M. Angliss Elizabeth College, Guernsey 12 183 59 15.25

712 S. T. M. Hicks Oundle School 13 1 183 40 15.25

713 A. J. Robinson Reed's School 10 152 40 15.20

714 O. M. Ratnatunga St Paul's School 13 2 167 36* 15.18

715 J. E. L. Brooks City of London Freemen's School 15 1 212 47 15.14

716 W. H. J. Hammond Magdalen College School, Oxford 10 151 47 15.10

717 C. K. Dobson St Albans School 11 1 151 35 15.10

718 J. W. R. Sharland* Monkton Combe 13 1 181 48 15.08

719 C. J. Suddaby Pocklington School 10 150 39 15.00

720 O. R. J. Noye Christ's Hospital 12 2 150 31* 15.00

721 S. Harrison Leeds Grammar School 11 164 51 14.90

722 O. J. Stratford Monmouth School 12 178 44 14.83

723 R. D. Graham* City of London Freemen's School 16 237 36 14.81

724 A. Brain-England Silcoates School 13 2 162 104* 1 14.72

725 C. J. K. Booker Glenalmond College 11 162 37 14.72

726 W. A. C. Sargent University College School 12 1 161 37 14.63

727 W. L. Weaving Rugby School 14 204 50 14.57

728 E. R. Botha King Edward's School, Birmingham 12 174 59 14.50

729 C. Abington Kimbolton School 20 2 258 38 14.33

730 J. L. Pearse Eltham College 12 171 80 14.25

731 W. D. Nicholl St Edward's School, Oxford 20 1 269 65 14.15

732 T.D. Greene* Highgate School 16 225 82 14.06

733 J. McKeown Bangor Grammar School 15 210 49 14.00



734 G.C. Randall Bristol Grammar School 14 2 168 39 14.00

735 T. E. Bryan* Royal Grammar School, Colchester 11 154 49 14.00

736 N. M. Borkett* Kimbolton School 20 2 251 37 13.94

737 K. M. Ramji Sevenoaks School 13 181 40 13.92

738 N. G. Thursby Giggleswick 13 1 166 54 13.83

739 H. R. L. Crossley Sedbergh 13 2 151 49 13.72

740 R. W. Glenn* Newcastle-under-Lyme School 7 96 41 13.71

741 J. P. Hedges Tonbridge School 15 1 192 28 13.71

742 J. S. Hawkes Forest School 14 2 164 40* 13.66

743 A. G. Reynolds Eton College 19 5 191 26 13.64

744 C. D. Martin Glenalmond College 14 190 59 13.57

745 N. P. Carey Royal Grammar School, Colchester 11 149 65 13.54

746 T. O. Watkins Eltham College 15 1 185 39 13.21

747 D. J. Moore Eltham College 15 198 33 13.20

748 J. P. Webster St Edward's School, Oxford 18 1 222 43 13.05

749 A. R. Strong St Edward's School, Oxford 17 1 208 43 13.00

750 L. J. Williams King Edward V11 and Queen Mary School 17 216 29 12.70

751 R. Law Bangor Grammar School 14 1 162 59 12.46

752 S. C. Little Highgate School 16 1 185 37 12.33

753 S. C. Little Highgate School 16 1 185 37 12.33

754 T. T. K. Johansen Oundle School 13 154 31 11.84

755 J. Hunter Kimbolton School 19 1 205 31 11.38

756 C. Wake Kingston Grammar School 5 115 23.00


